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families have been settled over there, and they have brought 172 acres of land under cultivation. It works out to 2§ acres per family. I would like to know what is the amount of land granted to each family of ex-servicemen or others who want to go and settle there, and why, considering the whole problem of development of these islands in agriculture and industry, any ancillary or branch of an agro-industrial corporation has not been opened there up to now.

SHRI BHANU PRAKASH SINGH :
This question can be referred to the Ministry of Rehabilitation. Regarding the amount of land, the distribution of land is per family.
(Imterruption

MR. SPEAKER : Orde:, order. Next

question.
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THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND RAILWAYS
(SHRI GOVINDA MENON): (a) The value of components imported for Indian Railways from the foreign countries during the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 was. Rs. 2532
crores and Rs. 16.87 crores respectively.

(b) These components were imported from U. S. A., Canada, Federal Republic of (iermany, U.K., Japan, France, Switzer-
{1ad, Hungary, Belgium, Poland etc.
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(c) The value of components likely to be imported during 1969-70 is about Rs 25 crores.

(d) Becoming self-sufficient is a continuous process and the drive which was launched some years back to reduce the imported content of the Railway purchases is being vigorously pursued. With a view to achieve better results within the shortest possible period, the purchase procedure has been turther streamlined and new incentives have been introduced in appropriate cases to encourage Indian manufacturers to produce within the country the items previously imported. These incentives are guaranteed off-take ; liberalised delivery schedule ;
waiving of liquidated damages clause for late deliveries ; grant of price escalation concession on account of Governmental action yjz, Customs Duty, Sales Tax and variations in the prices of basic raw material.
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON : It has been just read out that the percemtage of imports in the fourth plan period is 11.8.
About the question whether imports can be totally eliminated, the answer is, it may be difficult because there are ceriain raw materials which are not available in India like special steel, electrolytic copper, tin, lead, etc. and these hive to be imported. Even in the most advanced countries, raw materials to a limited extent would often have to be imported.

SHRI G. VISWANATHAN : The Minister said in 1969-70 we are going to import about Rs. 25 crores worth of components.
When we are short of foreign exchange, I want to know what will be our position at the end of the fourth plan, whether we would be able to maoufacture all the components or we would still be importing them ?

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: In this particular year, we have to import slightly " more than what we would otherwis¢ do, on account of shortfall in production in Durgapur of axles and wheels, electric traction equipment in Bhopal and steel sheets in steel plants. The matter has been taken up with the concerned ministries, but the position unfortunately has not improved much.
Now it is Rs. 25 crores. We will continuously make an attempt to reduce it. That is all I can say.
SHRI N. K. SOMANI : One thing stands out that the Government of India and the Railway Board are not serious in the matter of obtaining all the components as far as this country’s resources are concerned.
We just heard that 11 per cent of our total requirements of compoaents would still be imported, which is a very serious thing, in spite of the fact that huge capacities exist at the Heavy Engineering complex at Ranchi and other places. We would like to have an assurance from the government that they would only import alloys that are needed, those which go into these components and will not import the entire fabricated material from abroad.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON : We import only such items as are absolutely necessary and are not available in the country.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : I would like to know from the hon. Minister how much of this expenditure is being incurred for the purchase from abroad of automatic equipments like computer machines and Plassermatic machives for automatic track mainteaance which will only result in the displacement and uanemployment of several thousands of railway employees. How much of this money is being used for that ?

SHRI GOVINDA MENON :
require notice for this question.

I would

SHRI INDRAIJIT GUPTA : Sir, what is wrong with my question ?

MR. SPEAKER : The Minister says that he wants notice.

SHRI NAMBIAR : In view of the fact that a large sum of money is being spent in foreign exchange for import of railway materials may I know whether government have succeeded in arranging the export of wagons and carriages which will at least be equal to the amount of import ?
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON : We arc exporting wagons.

Pay Scales of Chief Booking Clerk and Chief Reservation at Bombay Central and Abhmedabad Stations

+

*486. SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA :
SHRI CHANDRIKA PRASAD :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the duties and responsibilities of the Chief Booking Clerk and the Chief Reservation Inspector working at the Bombay Central and Ahmedabad Stations of the Western Railway :

(b) the total cash handled by the Chief Booking Clerks of Bombay Central and Ahmedabad Stations daily ;

(c) the average valuation of Ticket stock in custody of the employees referred to in part (b) above at present ;

(d) the pay scales of the staff referred to in rart (a) above ; and

(e) the reasons for differences. if any, in the pay scales ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRIR. L.
CHATURVEDI) : (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-23)2/69.]

(b) and (c). Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(d) The pay scales are as under :

Rs.
Chief Booking Clerks 250-380
Chief Reservation Inspectors 370-475

(e) These are two different categories of staff, performing different duties.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Paper Pulp Factory in Kerala

*487. SHRI MANGALATHUMA
DAM :
SHRI N. SREEKANTAN
NAIR :
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL

DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
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AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the additional paper pulp requiied for the development of the Paper industry in the Fourth Plan;

(b) whether the Kerala Government have asked for some additional help to start a paper pulp factory in Kerala ; and

(c) whether there is going to be any delay in taking a decision in the matter and, if so, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT. INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F.A.

AHMED) : (a): It is estimated that additional pulp to the extent of 2,90,000 tonnes per annum will be required in order to meet the domestic demand as well as export target of 60,000 tonnes per annum in the Fourth Plan,

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.

Lokanathan Committee Report on Small
Scale Industries

*488. SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOU-
DHURI will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT,

INTERNAL TRADE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Committee, headed by Dr. P.S. Lokanathan, which was appointed in the wake of a resolution adopted by the Small Scale Industries Board at its Ernakulam meeting last jear, has submitted its report to Government ;

(b) if so, its main recommendations and Government’s reaction thereto ; and

(c) whether a copy of the report will be placed on the Table of the House ?

THE MINISTER OF
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
F.A. AHMED): (a) to(c). A Committee headed by Dr. P. S. Lokanathan was appointed in June, 1969 for preparing guidelines on the proper implementation of the Industrial Policy Resolution in so far as it relates to the Small Scale Sector. The Committee has since submitted its report which is to be considered by the Small Scale Industries Board at its next meeting,
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